

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

XCENTIAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2022 CA 004744 B
Judge Juliet J. McKenna

Next Event:
Initial Scheduling Conference
January 13, 2023, 9:30 a.m.

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

A. Louis Agnello’s Bill-Drafting Software Idea2

B. Akin–Xcential Non-Disclosure Agreement3

C. Continued Akin–Xcential Discussions about Agnello’s Idea4

D. Xcential’s Patent Application.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

A. Akin Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because Defendants Misappropriated Akin’s Trade Secret and Breached the NDA7

 1. *Misappropriation of Trade Secrets*7

 2. *Breach of Contract*.....9

B. Irreparable Harm10

C. Balance of Equities.....12

D. Public Interest13

E. Relief.....13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , No. CIV. A. 3512-VCS, 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010)	14, 15
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Benichou</i> , 250 A.3d 775 (Del. Ch. 2019).....	8
<i>Catalyst & Chem. Servs., Inc. v. Glob. Ground Support</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Cirrus Holding Co. Ltd. v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1191 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	11, 13
<i>Dickinson Med. Grp., P.A. v. Foote</i> , No. 834-K, 1984 WL 8208 (Del. Ch. May 10, 1984).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Grp. Ins. Admin.</i> , 633 A.2d 2 (D.C. 1993)	12
<i>Dodocase VR, Inc. v. MerchSource, LLC</i> , 767 F. App'x 930 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Edwards Vacuum, LLC v. Hoffman Instrumentation Supply, Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2021)	11
<i>Elenza, Inc. v. Alcon Lab'ys Holding Corp.</i> , 183 A.3d 717 (Del. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Ellis v. James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc.</i> , 565 A.2d 615 (D.C. 1989)	10
<i>In re Est. of Reilly</i> , 933 A.2d 830 (D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Hosp. Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)	11
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	9

<i>Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.</i> , No. 19 CV 7092, 2022 WL 279564 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2022).....	14
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	10, 14
<i>Merck & Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 15443-NC, 1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	11
<i>Robert Half Int'l Inc. v. Billingham</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Technicon Data Sys. Corp. v. Curtis 1000, Inc.</i> , No. 7644, 1984 WL 8268 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 1984)	11
<i>Zirkle v. District of Columbia</i> , 830 A.2d 1250 (D.C. 2003)	6

Statutes

D.C. Code

§ 36-401	8
§ 36-401(2).....	7
§ 36-401(4).....	7, 8
§ 36-402	8, 13
§ 36-402(a).....	14

Del. Code

§ 2001.....	8
§ 2001(4).....	8
§ 2002.....	8, 13
§ 2002(a).....	14

Other Authorities

Callman on Unfair Competition, Trademarks and Monopolies (4th ed. 2022).....11
